SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Hardy & Harper, Inc.

THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL CITY OF GARDEN GROVE 11222 ACACIA PARKWAY GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA 92842

SUBJECT PROJECT: 1 - NEWLAND STREET REHABILITATION

FROM TRASK AVENUE TO GARDEN GROVE BOULEVARD

PROJECT NO. CP - 1322000, DRAWING NO. A-1935

Gentlemen:

The undersigned, having carefully examined the Plans and Specifications for the above subject project and having personally visited the site of the work and been made familiar with the conditions, HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and transportation, and do all the work required to complete the said work in accordance with the said Plans and Specifications for the unit prices named in the following bid proposal:

	APPROX.		UNIT	ITEM
ITEM	QUANTITY	ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL
1.	1 LS	Mobilization/Demobilization Including Clearing and Grubbing		
			\$ 70,000	\$ 70,000
		Per Lump Sum		
2.	1 LS	Traffic Control	1.2 396	. 42 395
		Day Lunya Cura	\$ 103,317	\$ 163,395
		Per Lump Sum	<u>.</u>	
3.	1 LS	Construction Surveying Ten Thoustand Dollars	s\() \()\()\()\(\)	\$ 10,000.00
		Per Lump Sum	+10(000:	+ <u>101000</u> .
4	95,700 SF	Full Depth Reclamation (15"); Cement Treat Base (10") with 5% Cement Content, Cure CTB and Micro Crack The Deligion and Fourty Conts	1.40	
				\$ 229,680.00
		Per Square Foot	<u> </u>	
*5	250 CY	Over Excavation (If Required) 5clent 9 Pollac? Per Cubic Yard	\$ 70.00	\$17,500.00
		1 Cl Ouble Tale	<u> </u>	

ITEM	APPROX.	ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
*6	9,200 SF	Furnish and Install Geogrid (If Required)	1	
		Per Square Foot	\$	\$ 9,200
*7	450 Tons	1" Rock (If Required) Fifty Pollars Per Ton	\$ 50.00	\$22,500.°°
8	62,000 SF	Cold mill Existing AC Thirty cm+5 Per Square Foot	\$ 0.30	\$ 18,600.00
9	1 LS	Crack Seal Pive Thousand poller 9 Per Lump Sum	\$ 5,000.00	°\$ 5,000.°°
10	170 CY	Roadway Excavation First Five Pol(4/) Per Cubic Yard	\$ 55.00	\$9,350.00
11	200 Tons	Aggregate Base Six+X Per Ton	\$ 60.00	\$ 12,000.00
12	1,850 Tons	AC Base Course (3" thick) Per Ton	\$ <u>110</u>	\$ Z03,500
13	2,200 Tons	RHMA-G Surface Course (2" thick)	\$ [25	\$ 275,000
14	65 LF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Curb & Gutter Nincty Five Pollers Per Linear Foot	\$ 95.00	\$ 6,175.00
		Per Linear Foot		

ITEM	APPROX. QUANTITY	ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
15	6 EA	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Wheel Chair Ramp Fluc 1609104 Seven handred Political Politic	\$5,700.00	\$ 34,200.00
16	1,660 SF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Cross Gutter/ Splash Pad Thirty Seven Pallel Per Square Foot	\$ 37.00	\$61,420.00
17	1,900 SF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Sidewalk Eleven Pall 979 Per Square Foot	\$ [[.00	\$ 20,900.°°
18	12 EA	Remove Existing and install New Sewer Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade Sic The Signa Nine Handred Polici Per Each	\$1,900.00	\$ 22,800.00
19	5 EA	Adjust Storm Drain Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade ON Thousand Two Hundred Pollers Per Each		\$_6,000.00
20	<u>40</u> EA	Remove Existing and Install New Water Valve Slip Can and Lig to Grade ONC The Fand Pol(1/5) Per Each	\$1,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
21	6 EA	Furnish and Install Fabco CPS Screen with Bypass Lid	\$ 1,500	\$ 9,000
22	1 LS	Furnish and install new CCTV camera system and cables at Newland Street and Trask Avenue intersection	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000
		Per Lump Sum		

	APPROX.		UNIT	ITEM
ITEM		ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL
23	1 LS	Furnish and install new CCTV camera system and cables at Newland Street and Garden Grove Boulevard intersection		
			\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000
		Per Lump Sum	•	•
24	7 EA	Grind Concrete Lip to 0" and Install Surface Mounted Detectable Warning Surface One Thornal Five Hundred Dalla	(5)	* 10 Enn 00
		Per Each	\$1,500.00	\$ 10,500.°
25	1 LS	Traffic Striping, Signing, Pavement Markings and Pavement Markers The Striping of Pavement Markings and Pavement Markers The Striping of Pavement Markings and Pavement Markers The Striping of Pavement Markings and Pavement Markers	\$20.000.00	\$ 20.000.00
		Per Lump Sum		
26	1 LS	Surface Profilograph		
		Ten Thousand dollars	<u>\$10,000.00</u>	<u>\$ 10,000.00</u>
		Per Lump Sum		
27	1 LS	Caltran's Encroachment Permit Fee		
		Three Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty dollars	<u>\$ 3,280.00</u>	<u>\$ 3,280.00</u>
		Per Lump Sum		
			47	
		Total Written in Words:	Total in	<u>Figures</u>
		Thousand Pollars even	\$ 1,25	0,000.00

* If Required

NOTES:

- 1. In case of discrepancy between the words and figures, the words shall prevail.
- 2. The foregoing quantities for the above projects are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids, and the City of Garden Grove does not expressly or by implication, agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any class or portion of the work as may be deemed necessary or expedient by the Engineer.

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Hardy & Harper, Inc.

THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL CITY OF GARDEN GROVE 11222 ACACIA PARKWAY GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA 92842

SUBJECT PROJECT: 2 - MAYS AVENUE REHABILITATION
FROM BUSHARD STREET TO WARD STREET
PROJECT NO. CP – 1296000, DRAWING NO. A-1941

Gentlemen:

The undersigned, having carefully examined the Plans and Specifications for the above subject project and having personally visited the site of the work and been made familiar with the conditions, HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and transportation, and do all the work required to complete the said work in accordance with the said Plans and Specifications for the unit prices named in the following bid proposal:

	APPROX.		UNIT	ITEM
ITEM	QUANTITY	ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL
1.	1 LS	Mobilization/Demobilization Including Clearing and Grubbing		
			\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000
		Per Lump Sum		
2.	1 LS	Traffic Control	. 15 075	\$ 35,975
			\$ 27,77	\$ 37, 100
		Per Lump Sum		
3.	1 LS	Construction Surveying Tea The Strad Pollars	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
		Per Lump Sum		
4	40,000 SF	Full Depth Reclamation (12"); Cement Treat Base (7.5") with 5% Cement Content, Cure CTB and Micro Crack The Politics and South conts		
		700 70/11/ 40 00/ 4 00//	\$ 2.40	\$96,000,00
		Per Square Foot	T	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
*5	200 CY	Over Excavation (If Required) Scoon Ty Per Cubic Yard	\$ 70.00	\$14,000.00

ITEM	APPROX. QUANTITY	ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
*6	9,200 SF	Furnish and Install Geogrid (If Required)	s 1	\$ 9,200
		Per Square Foot		
*7	275 Tons	1" Rock (If Required) Fifty Pallars Per Ton	\$ 50.00	\$13,750.00
8	45 CY	Roadway Excavation Fifty Ful Pollars Per Cubic Yard	\$ 55.00	\$2,475.00
9	50 Tons	Aggregate Base Dallars Per Ton	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00
10	650 Tons	AC Base Course (2.5" thick) Per Ton	\$_110	s_71,500
11	550 Tons	ARHM Surface Course (2" thick) Per Ton	\$ <u>125</u>	\$ 68,750
12	120 LF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Curb & Gutter Nincty Five Pollar Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>9</u> 5	\$ 11, 400
13	6 EA	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Wheel chair Ramp Pre Thousand Soun Hundred Pollars Per Each	\$ 5,700	\$ 34,200
14	850 SF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Drive Approach Fire Pall 155 Per Square Foot	\$ 25	\$ 21,250

	APPROX.		UNIT	ITEM
ITEM		ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL
15	550 SF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Sidewalk		
			\$ 11	\$ 6,050
		Per Square Foot		
16	350 SF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Cross Gutter/Splash Pad		
			\$ 37	\$ 12,950
	_	Per Square Foot		•
17	7 EA	Remove Existing and install New Sewer Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade		
			\$ 1,700	\$ 13,300
		Per Each		
18	1 EA	Adjust Storm Drain Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade		
			\$ 1,200	\$ 1,200
		Per Each		
19	10 EA	Remove Existing and Install New Water Valve Slip Can and Lid to Grade		
			\$ 1,000	\$ 10,000
		Per Each		
20	2 EA	Furnish and Install Fabco CPS Screen with Bypass Lid		
			\$ 1,500	\$ 3,000
		Per Each		
21	1 LS	Furnish and install new CCTV camera system and cables at Mays Avenue and Magnolia Street Intersection		
			\$ 16,000	\$ 10,008
		Per Lump Sum		_ +
22	1 LS	Traffic Striping, Signing, Pavement Markings and Pavement Markers		
			\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000
		Per Lump Sum		

	APPROX.		UNIT	ITEM
ITEM	QUANTITY	ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL
23	1 LS	Surface Profilograph		
		Ten Thousand dollars	\$10,000.00	<i>\$ 10,000.00</i>
		Per Lump Sum		<u> </u>
		Total Written in Words: File Hundred Thousand Dollars	<u>Total in</u>	<u>Figures</u>
			\$ 500,	

NOTES:

- 1. In case of discrepancy between the words and figures, the words shall prevail.
- 2. The foregoing quantities for the above projects are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids, and the City of Garden Grove does not expressly or by implication, agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any class or portion of the work as may be deemed necessary or expedient by the Engineer.

^{*} If Required

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: <u>Hardy & Harper, Inc.</u>

THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL CITY OF GARDEN GROVE 11222 ACACIA PARKWAY GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA 92842

SUBJECT PROJECT:

3A - HAZARD AVENUE REHABILITATION FROM BUSHARD STREET TO WARD STREET PROJECT NO. CP – 1296000, DRAWING NO. A-1922

Gentlemen:

The undersigned, having carefully examined the Plans and Specifications for the above subject project and having personally visited the site of the work and been made familiar with the conditions, HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and transportation, and do all the work required to complete the said work in accordance with the said Plans and Specifications for the unit prices named in the following bid proposal:

	APPROX.			UNIT		ITEM
ITEM	QUANTITY	ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS		PRICE		TOTAL
1.	1 LS	Mobilization/Demobilization Including Clearing and Grubbing		_		
			\$_	70,000	\$_	70,000
		Per Lump Sum				
2.	1 LS	Traffic Control				
	20		\$_	121,890	\$_	121,890
		Per Lump Sum				
3.	1 LS	Construction Surveying				
	LO		\$	[0,000	\$	10,000
		Per Lump Sum				
4.	1 LS	Install Construction BMP's per NPDES Requirements				
			\$	20,000	\$	20,000
		Per Lump Sum	. Ψ _		- -	
5	330,000	Cold mill Existing AC				
	SF		\$. 30	\$	99,000
		Per Square Foot	·			

ITEM	APPROX.	ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
6	340 CY	Roadway Excavation		
	0.		\$ 55	\$ 18,700
		Per Cubic Yard		
7	1 LS	Crack Seal		
		Per Lump Sum	\$ 20,000	\$ 20,000
8	650 Tons	AC Base Course		
	10115		\$ 115	\$ 74,750
		Per Ton		
9	2,600 Tons	FR-ARHM Surface Course		
			\$ 140	\$ 364,000
		Per Ton		
10	1,650 Tons	ARHM Surface Course		
		Per Ton	\$ 125	\$ 206,250
		Fei Toll		
11	1,510 SF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Sidewalk		
			\$ 11	\$ 16,610
		Per Square Foot		
12	3,100 SF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Cross Gutter/ Spandrel		
			\$ 37	\$ 114,700
		Per Square Foot		Ψ
13	850 SF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Alley Apron		
			\$ 30	\$ 25,500
		Per Square Foot		
14	300 LF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Curb & Gutter		
			\$ 15	\$ 28,500
		Per Linear Foot	· — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —	
		- 24 -		

-	APPROX.		UNIT	ITEM
ITEM		ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL
15	8 EA	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Wheel chair Ramp		
			\$ 5,700	\$ 45,600
		Per Each		
16	21 EA	Remove Existing and install New Sewer Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade		
			\$ 1,900	\$ 39,900
		Per Each		
17	2 EA	Adjust Midway City Sanitary Sewer Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade		
			\$ 1,200	\$ 2,400
		Per Each		
18	1 EA	Adjust Storm Drain Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade		
			\$ 1,200	\$ 1,200
		Per Each	1 22 2	<u> </u>
19	31 EA	Remove Existing and Install New Water Valve Slip Can and Lid to Grade		
			\$ 1,000	\$ 31,000
		Per Each		
20	26 EA	Adjust Water/Fire Hydrant Valve Frame and Cover to Grade		
		Don Frank	\$ 1,000	\$ 26,000
		Per Each		
21	1 EA	Adjust Monitoring Well Frame and Cover to Grade		
			\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000
		Per Each	*	
22	2	Install Type E Traffic Loops		
	EA			
			\$ 1,500	\$ 3,000
		Per Each		

	APPROX.		UNIT	ITEM
ITEM		ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL
23	1 LS	Traffic Striping, Signing, Pavement Markings and Pavement Markers		
		Por Lump Sum	\$ 50,000	\$ 50,000
		Per Lump Sum		
24	1 LS	Surface Profilograph		
		<u>Ten Thousand dollars</u> Per Lump Sum	<u>\$10,000.00</u>	\$ 10,000.00
		Total Written in Words: Onc Million Four Hundred Thous	Total in	<u>Figures</u>
		Dollars even	4	00,000,00

NOTES:

- 1. In case of discrepancy between the words and figures, the words shall prevail.
- 2. The foregoing quantities for the above projects are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids, and the City of Garden Grove does not expressly or by implication, agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any class or portion of the work as may be deemed necessary or expedient by the Engineer.

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: <u>Hardy & Harper, Inc.</u>

THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL CITY OF GARDEN GROVE 11222 ACACIA PARKWAY GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA 92842

SUBJECT PROJECT: 3B - MCFADDEN AVENUE REHABILITATION
FROM WARD STREET to 600'EAST

PROJECT NO. CP - 1296000, DRAWING NO. A-1922

Gentlemen:

The undersigned, having carefully examined the Plans and Specifications for the above subject project and having personally visited the site of the work and been made familiar with the conditions, HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and transportation, and do all the work required to complete the said work in accordance with the said Plans and Specifications for the unit prices named in the following bid proposal:

				
ITEM	APPROX.	TITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT	ITEM
I I LIVI	QUANTITY	TILM WITH ONLY PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL
1.	1 LS	Mobilization/Demobilization Including Clearing and Grubbing		
			\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000
		Per Lump Sum		-
2.	1 LS	Traffic Control		
	20		c 61 940	\$ 61,940
		Per Lump Sum	Ψ-1/110	4 41, 110
		1 of Earlip Culti		
3.	1 LS	Construction Surveying		
			\$ 8,000	\$ 5,000
		Per Lump Sum	· ·	
				
4	37,000 SF	Cold Mill Existing AC		
	0.		\$.30	\$ 11,100
		Per Square Foot		Ψ 11 1 1 2 2
		1 of equal of tool		
5	1,000 CY	Roadway Excavation		
	O1		s 55	\$ 55,000
		Per Cubic Yard	. '	Ψ
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

ITEM	APPROX.	ITEM WITH LINIT DDICE WIDITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT	ITEM
IIEW	QUANTITY	ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL
6	19,000	Furnish and Install Geogrid		
	SF		s 1	\$ 19,000
		Per Square Foot	110)	*
7	1,600	Aggregate Base		
,	Tons			
		D. T.	\$ 28	\$ 44,800
		Per Ton		
8	_420	AC Base Course		
	Tons		« 115	\$ 48,300
		Per Ton	Ψ_[]	Ψ 10,500
	500	ED ADLIM Surface Cours		
9	500 Tons	FR-ARHM Surface Course		
			\$ 140	\$ 70,000
		Per Ton		<u> </u>
10	110	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Sidewalk		
	SF		. 11	0.1.0.2
		Per Square Foot	\$	\$ 1,210
	4 400			
11.	1,400 SF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Bus Pad		
			\$ 50	\$ 70,600
		Per Square Foot		
12.	30	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Curb and		
	LF	Gutter		
			\$ 95	\$ 2,850
		Per Linear Foot	•	- '
13.	2	Remove Existing and install New Sewer Manhole		
13.	EA	Frame and Cover to Grade		
			e 1 @	e 2 000
		Per Each	\$ 1,900	\$ 7,000
14.	4 EA	Remove Existing and Install New Water Valve Slip Can and Lid to Grade		
		Des Feek	\$ 1,000	\$ 4,000
		Per Each		

	APPROX.		UNIT	ITEM
ITEM	QUANTITY	ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL
15.	1 LS	Traffic Striping, Signing, Pavement Markings and Pavement Markers		
			\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000
		Per Lump Sum	,	
16.		Four Hundred Fourty Thousand	Total in	<u>Figures</u>
	De	ollars Eun	\$ 440,	000 . 00
9				

NOTES:

- 1. In case of discrepancy between the words and figures, the words shall prevail.
- 2. The foregoing quantities for the above projects are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids, and the City of Garden Grove does not expressly or by implication, agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any class or portion of the work as may be deemed necessary or expedient by the Engineer.

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: <u>Hardy & Harper, Inc.</u>

THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL CITY OF GARDEN GROVE 11222 ACACIA PARKWAY GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA 92842

SUBJECT PROJECT: 4 - CHAPMAN AVENUE REHABILITATION FROM NELSON AVENUE TO NINTH STREET

PROJECT NO. CP - 1321000, DRAWING NO. A-1940

Gentlemen:

The undersigned, having carefully examined the Plans and Specifications for the above subject project and having personally visited the site of the work and been made familiar with the conditions, HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and transportation, and do all the work required to complete the said work in accordance with the said Plans and Specifications for the unit prices named in the following bid proposal:

	APPROX.		UNIT	ITEM
ITEM	QUANTITY	ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL
1.	1	Mobilization/Demobilization Including Clearing		
	LS	and Grubbing		
			\$ 50 000	\$ 50,000
		Per Lump Sum	Ψ <u>σο</u> γουσ	. \$ <u></u>
		rei Lump Sum		···
2.	1	Traffic Control		
	LS			
			\$ 75,400	\$ 75,400
		Per Lump Sum		
-				
3.	1	Construction Surveying		
	LS		1-2-7	
		\$1.	\$ 8,000	\$ 8,000
		Per Lump Sum		
_				
4	217,000	Cold Milling Existing AC		
	SF	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0 30	\$ 65,100
				\$ 67,100
		Per Square Foot		
5	250	Readway Everystion		
5	250 CY	Roadway Excavation		
	Cī		\$ 55	\$ 13,750
		Per Cubic Yard		4 13,100
		rei Cubic faiu	<u> </u>	

	APPROX.		UNIT	ITEM
ITEM		ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL
6	430 Tons	AC Base Course		
			\$ 115	\$ 49,450
		Per Ton		
7	90,000 SF	Crack Seal and Install Type II Slurry Seal with Reinforcing Fibers		
			\$.65	\$ 58,500
		Per Square Foot		
8	25,000 SY	ARAM		
			\$ 5	\$ 125,000
		Per Square Yard	 ,	
9	2,700 Tons	ARHM Surface Course	_	
				\$ 337,500
		Per Ton		
10.	410 LF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Curb & Gutter, Type C-8		
			s 95	\$ 38,950
		Per Linear Foot		. +
11.	1,200 SF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Sidewalk		10
			\$	\$ 13,200
		Per Square Foot		
12.	70 SF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Driveway		
			\$ 25	\$ 1,750
		Per Square Foot		Ψ 1,100
13.	1,400 SF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Cross Gutter/ Splash Pad		
			\$ 37	\$ 51,800
		Per Square Foot		Ψ 1122

ITEM	APPROX. QUANTITY	ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
14.	10 EA	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Wheel chair Ramp		
			\$ 5,700	\$ 57,000
		Per Each		
15.	4 EA	Grind Concrete Lip to 0" and Install Surface Mounted Truncated Dome		
			\$ 1,500	\$ 6,000
		Per Each		
16.	17 EA	Remove Existing and install New Sewer Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade		
			\$ 1,900	\$ 32,300
		Per Each		
17.	2 EA	Adjust OCSD Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade		
			\$2,200	\$ 4,400
		Per Each		
18.	3 EA	Remove Existing and Install New Storm Drain Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade		
			\$ 1,900	\$ 5,700
		Per Each		
19.	20 EA	Remove Existing and Install New Water Valve Slip Can and Lid to Grade		
			\$ 1,000	\$ 20,000
		Per Each		
20.	10 EA	Furnish and Install Fabco CPS Screen and Bypass Lid		
			\$ 1,500	\$ 15,000
		Per Each	· _ · _	
21.	1 LS	Traffic Striping, Signing, Pavement Markings and Pavement Markers.		
			60,000	\$ 60,000
			Ψ	Φ 1

	APPROX.		UNIT	ITEM
ITEM		ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL
	QO/((TITT	THE WATER ONLY THOSE WATER TO THE WORLD	TIMOL	TOTAL
22	1	Surface Profilograph		
	LS	ounded Fromograpi.		
		Ten Thousand dollars	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
		Per Lump Sum		
<u>23</u>	<u>1</u> EA	Adjust Sewer Clean Out Frame and Cover to Grade		
		<u> </u>		
			\$ 1,200	\$ 1,200
		Per Each		<u> </u>
		Total Written in Words:	Total in	<u>Figures</u>
		One Million One Hundred Thousa	nd .	
		Dollars Even	\$ 1,100	,000.00

NOTES:

- 1. In case of discrepancy between the words and figures, the words shall prevail.
- 2. The foregoing quantities for the above projects are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids, and the City of Garden Grove does not expressly or by implication, agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any class or portion of the work as may be deemed necessary or expedient by the Engineer.

Added Item no. 23 on April 27, 2022

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: H	Hardy & Harper, Inc.
----------------------	----------------------

THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL CITY OF GARDEN GROVE 11222 ACACIA PARKWAY GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA 92842

SUBJECT PROJECT: 5 - LAMPSON AVENUE REHABILITATION
FROM HARBOR BOULEVARD TO HASTER STREET
PROJECT NO. CP – 1297022, DRAWING NO. A-1936

Gentlemen:

The undersigned, having carefully examined the Plans and Specifications for the above subject project and having personally visited the site of the work and been made familiar with the conditions, HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and transportation, and do all the work required to complete the said work in accordance with the said Plans and Specifications for the unit prices named in the following bid proposal:

	APPROX.	£	UNIT	ITEM
ITEM	QUANTITY	ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL
1	1 LS	Mobilization/Demobilization Including Clearing and Grubbing		
			\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000
		Per Lump Sum		
2	1 LS	Traffic Control		
			\$ 47,600	\$ 47,600
		Per Lump Sum		
3	1 LS	Construction Surveying		
			\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000
	 	Per Lump Sum		
4	200 CY	Roadway Excavation		
	01		\$ 55	\$ 11,000
		Per Cubic Yard		
5	230 Tons	Aggregate Base		
	10113		\$ 80	\$ 18,400
		Per Ton		Ť

	APPROX.		UNIT	ITEM
ITEM		ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL
6	65 Tons	AC Base Course		
			200	\$ 13,000
		Per Ton		
7	65 Tons	AC Surface Course		
			100	\$ <u>13,000</u>
		Per Ton		
8	132,000 SF	Crack Seal and Install Type II Slurry Seal with Reinforcing Fibers		
			5 • 55	\$ 72,600
		Per Square Foot		
9	400 LF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Curb & Gutter		
			95	\$ 38,000
		Per Linear Foot	Y	<u> </u>
10	3,500 SF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Sidewalk		
			s 11	\$ 38,500
		Per Square Foot		4
11	350 SF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Drive Approach		
			25	\$ 8,750
		Per Square Foot		1 - 1100
12	750 SF	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Cross Gutter		
			37	\$ 27,750
		Per Square Foot		
13	12 EA	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Wheel Chair Ramp		
			5,700	\$ 68,400
		Per Each		· ·

	APPROX.		UNIT	ITEM
ITEM	QUANTITY	ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL
14	4 EA	Furnish and Install Fabco CPS Screen with Bypass Lid		
			\$ 1,500	\$ 6,000
		Per Each		
15	2 EA	Remove Existing and Install New Water Valve Slip Can and Lid to Grade		
			\$ 1000	\$ 2000
		Per Each	<u> </u>	
16	1 LS	Furnish and install new CCTV camera system and cables at Lampson Avenue/ Haster Street intersection		
			\$ (0,000	\$ 10,000
		Per Lump Sum		
17	1 LS	Traffic Striping, Signing, Pavement Markings and Pavement Markers		
			\$ 25,000	\$ 25,000
		Per Lump Sum		·
<u>18</u>	<u>1</u> <u>LS</u>	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Catch Basin Top Slab Repair at Northwest Corner of Allard Avenue and Bayport Street		
		Per Lump Sum	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000
		Total Written in Words: For Hundred FIFTY Thousand		<u>Figures</u>
		Dollars Even	\$ 450	,000.00

NOTES:

- 1. In case of discrepancy between the words and figures, the words shall prevail.
- 2. The foregoing quantities for the above projects are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids, and the City of Garden Grove does not expressly or by implication, agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any class or portion of the work as may be deemed necessary or expedient by the Engineer.

Added Item No. 18 on April 27, 2022

SUMMARY OF BID PROPOSAL

	STREET NAME	TOTAL OR GROSS SUM BID WRITTEN IN WORDS	TOTAL OR GROSS SUM BID IN FIGURES
1	NEWLAND STREET REHABILITATION	One Million Two Hondred FIFTY Thousand Dollass Even	\$ 1,250,000.00
2	MAYS AVENUE REHABILITATION	Five Hondred Mossand Dollars EVEN	\$ 500,000,00
3A	HAZARD AVENUE REHABILITATION	one Millian Foul Hundred Thousand Dalling Even	\$ 1,400,000.00
3B	MCFADDEN AVENUE REHABILITATION	Four Hundred Fourty Thousand Dollars ever	\$ 440,000.00
4	CHAPMAN AVENUE REHABILITATION	Thousand policies Even	\$ 1,100,000.00
5	LAMPSON AVENUE REHABILITATION	Thousand polyers Even	\$ 450,000.00
_	TOTAL BID WRI	TTEN IN WORDS	IN FIGURES
		one Hundred Fourty Thou	uand
	pollars Eve	<u> </u>	\$ 5,140,000.00

It is understood and agreed that:

(a) Pursuant to Section 1773.2 of the Labor Code, general prevailing wage rates set forth in the Department of Transportation publication entitled General Prevailing Wage Rates, which is a part of the contract shall be posted by the Contractor at a prominent place at the site of the work.

If there is a difference in the minimum wage rate predetermined by the Secretary of Labor and the wage rates determined by the Director of Industrial Relations, for similar classifications of labor, prevailing the Contractor and its subcontractors shall pay not less than the highest wage rate.

- (b) No verbal agreement or conversation with any officer, agent or employee of CITY, either before or after the execution of the Agreement shall affect or modify any of the terms or obligations of this Proposal.
- (c) CITY will not be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned in making up their bid, nor will bidders be released because of errors.
 - (d) The undersigned is licensed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- (e) The undersigned hereby certifies that this Proposal is genuine and is not sham or collusive, or made in the interest or in behalf of any person not herein named, and that the undersigned has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid; or any other person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding, that the undersigned has not in any manner sought, by collusion, to secure for itself an advantage over any other bidder and that the unit prices proposed herein shall remain fully in effect for 180 calendar days from bid opening.
- (f) By submitting this Bid Proposal, the Bidder acknowledges and agrees that if it is awarded the Contract for the Bid Package, the Bidder and its Subcontractors of any tier each agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the Community Workforce Agreement.

I declare under penalty of perjury that all statements or representations made herein are true and correct.

		Har	Hardy & Harper, Inc.		
		BIL	DDER'S NAME	_	
		1//			
		AUTHO! Michael	RIZED SIGNATURE Murray, Vice President		
DATE:	May 3, 2022		Corporation		
		TYPE OF ORG	ÁNIZATION: INDIVIDUAL,		
		PARTNERSI	HIP OR CORPORATION		
		32 Rancho Circle,	Lake Forest, CA 92630		
			ADDRESS		
		<u>714-444-1851</u>	714-444-2801		
		TELEPHONE	FAX		
12/31/2023 Expiration Date			215952		
		STATE OF CALI	STATE OF CALIFORNIA LICENSE NUMBER		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0000076		
		CONTRAC	CONTRACTOR'S DIR NUMBER		

SECTION 3 - DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS/REFERENCES

The undersigned certifies that the sub-bids of the following listed subcontractors have been used in making up this bid, and that the subcontractors listed will be used for the work for which they bid, subject to the approval of the Engineer, and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Specifications.

Bidder's Name Hardy & Harper, Inc.

LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

Attached Copy of all subcontractor's DIR Certificate

Each bidder is to set forth below the name, license number, and business address of each subcontractor with whom the bidder intends to enter into subcontracts for the performance of any work in excess of one-half of one percent of the bidder's total bid, and the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor. Substitution of bidders may only be made in accordance with Section 4107 of the Government Code of the State of California.

Subcontractors and Sub-Subcontractors identified herein must execute and deliver to the City the CWA Letter of Assent incorporated into the Contract Documents as a condition for a complete bid proposal.

	Name of			
	Subcontractor &		<u>Phone No.</u>	Item of Works
	License Number	Address	Fax No.	Total Amount \$
1.	All American Asphalt	400 E 6th St	951.736.7600	cold mis 1(
	267073	COTO19, CA 92879 100000 1051	951.739.4671	\$
2.	American Pavement Systems	1012 11th St	209.522.2271	ARAM
	943792	Modesto, CA 95354	209.408.0427	\$
3.	PR5	Jurupa Vallet		FDR
	569352	1000003363		\$
4.	o'ouffy	Romiland		Horm
	(47025	1000006192		\$
5.	v te Truc	019190		THE ROMAN
	654506	1000001936		\$
6.	CASE LAND SONLY	Drange		surey
	45411	100000 1533		\$
7.	mp crackfill	Lake Forest		CACK SOA
	98 6686	100000 6438		\$

SECTION 3 - DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS/REFERENCES

The undersigned certifies that the sub-bids of the following listed subcontractors have been used in making up this bid, and that the subcontractors listed will be used for the work for which they bid, subject to the approval of the Engineer, and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Specifications.

Bidder's Name	Hardy & Harper, Inc.	

LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

Attached Copy of all subcontractor's DIR Certificate

Each bidder is to set forth below the name, license number, and business address of each subcontractor with whom the bidder intends to enter into subcontracts for the performance of any work in excess of one-half of one percent of the bidder's total bid, and the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor. Substitution of bidders may only be made in accordance with Section 4107 of the Government Code of the State of California.

Subcontractors and Sub-Subcontractors identified herein must execute and deliver to the City the CWA Letter of Assent incorporated into the Contract Documents as a condition for a complete bid proposal.

	Name of <u>Subcontractor &</u> License Number	Address	Phone No. Fax No.	Item of Works Total Amount \$
1.	chrisp co.	Fremont 100000 0306 Chino 100000 4804		striping
	374600 Bel co 738518	100000 030b		\$ Glectrical
2.	Bolco	chino		Gleetike 1
	738518	100000 4804		\$
3.				
			50 00000 2000	\$
4.				
				\$
5.				
				\$
6.				
				\$
7.				
				\$